
BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rei. JOHN D. 
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, 

Petitioner, 
vs. 

Case No. 14-0876-DIS FILED 
MICHAEL SHELTON, a licensed bail 
bondsman in the State of Oklahoma, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD 

SEP 0 5 2014 

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
~ OKLAHOMA ~ . 

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rei. John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner, by and 

through counsel and alleges and states as follows: 

JURISDICTION 

1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner ofthe State of Oklahoma and as such is 

charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 

36 O.S. §§ 101-7301 , and the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 0. S. §§ 1301-1340. 

2. Respondent Michael Shelton ("Respondent") is a licensed bail bondsman in the State of 

Oklahoma holding license number 100113634. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On August 11 , 2014, the Oklahoma Insurance Department Bail Bond Division received a 

notice from the Oklahoma County Court Clerk advising that Respondent signed a document titled 

"Bondsman Agreement and Acknowledgment to Remain on Defendant' s Bond after Plea(s) and until 

Defendant is Sentenced by the Court". See Agreement To Remain On Bond When Not An Agent dated 

August 7, 2014, attached hereto as Exhibit "A". 

2. On December 13, 2013 bail bondsman Hollie Hayden executed an appearance bond in 



Oklahoma County Case No. CF-2013-8521 using United States Fire Insurance Company power of 

attorney number U10-20477450. See Appearance Bond dated December 13,2013, attached hereto as 

Exhibit "B". 

3. On August 6, 2014, the Defendant, Shenice Lavon Huff, entered a blind plea of guilty 

and Respondent signed a document titled "Bondsman Agreement and Acknowledgement to Remain on 

Defendant's Bond after Plea( s) and until Defendant is Sentenced by the Court" even though Respondent 

did not execute the appearance bond. See Bondsman Agreement and Acknowledgment to Remain on 

Defendant's Bond after Plea(s) and until Defendant is Sentenced by the Court dated August 6, 2014, 

attached hereto as Exhibit "C". 

4. Respondent has never been appointed with United States Fire Insurance Company and 

did not have the authority to remain on the appearance bond. Therefore, Respondent's agreement to 

remain on the appearance bond was improper. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 131 O(A)(2) by violating a law of this state relating to 

bail. 

2. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. §§ 1301(B)(5) and 1317(A), by signing the Bondsman 

Agreement and Acknowledgment to Remain on Defendant' s Bond after Plea(s) and until Defendant is 

Sentenced by the Court dated August 6, 2014 when he was not appointed with United States Fire 

Insurance Company and had not executed the appearance bond for Defendant Shenice Lavon Huff dated 

December 13, 2013 . 

3. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1310(B), "any person violating any provision of Sections 1301 

through 1340 of this title may be subject to a civil penalty of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 
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($250.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for each occurrence." 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Michael Shelton is CENSURED and FINED Two 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00). Respondent is further notified that he may request a hearing within 

30 days of the receipt of this Order concerning this action, and upon such request, the Oklahoma 

Insurance Department shall conduct a hearing before an independent hearing examiner. A request for 

hearing shall be made in writing to Dan R. Byrd, Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 

3625 NW 561
h St. , Suite 100, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, and state the basis for requesting the 

hearing. 

If Respondent does not request a hearing within the 30 days allotted, this Order shall 

become a FINAL ORDER on the 31st day following the receipt of the Order. 

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this ~ay of September, 2014. 

neral Counsel 
61

h Street, Suite 100 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73112 
Tel. (405) 522-6330 
Fax (405) 522-0125 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Conditional 
Adm!J3Wive Order and Notice of Right to Be Heard was mailed certified, return receipt requested, on 
this~ day of September, 2014, to: 

Michael Shelton 
217 N. Harvey Ave. , Ste 208A 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-3803 
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U.S. Postal Service™ 
CERTIFIED MAILM RECEIPT 

lr 
III 
r-'1 
ru 

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

iS I) 

r::Q 
r::Q 
III 
lr 

8 Return Receipt Fee J '\~m~% 
Cl (Endorsement Required) Q~ ) ~ Certified Fee 

0 Restricted Delivery Fee 1---------1 ' ~ 1 ~ 
0 

(Endorsement Required) , -!.-- / J 
~ 1---------1 "-..._ 0 :{Ij) ~ / 
., Total Post< ~ 

o Michael Shelton 
:::r 217 N. Harvey Ave, Suite 208 A 

Sent To 

OKC, OK 73102-3803 ·······------ -----r-'1 sfieef,"Ajifi 
0 orPOBoxfl 
~ 

ci,Y;siaie:~ sms/14-0876-DIS/Cond Ord ·---·-··--·-------

: 11 ,....,.... ''· 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: OKLAHOMA 

r:o 
Michael Shelton 

217 N. Harvey Ave, Suite 208 gal D1 l!F=:::::;;;c=======~=== 
OKC, OK 73102-3803 

sms/14-0876-DIS/Cond Ord 

2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service label) 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 

0 Express Mail 

0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

OC.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

7014 0150 0001 9588 2159 

Domestic Return Receipt 1 02595-{)2-M-1540 



RECEIVED 
OKIJJIOMA. INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 

AUG 11 2014 

BAIL BOND 

TIM RHoDES CouRT CLERK 
OKLAHOMA CouNTY 

Dept Case No. SBS Tracking ID No. 

Above for Oklahoma Insurance Department use only 

AGREEMENT TO REMAIN ON BOND WHEN NOT AN AGENT 

Date AUGUST 7, 2014 

Attn : Bail Bond Division I Anna 
Oklahoma Insurance Department 
3625 NW 56th Street, Suite 100 
Oklahoma City, OK 73112-4511 

Re: State of Oklahoma vs. SHENICE HUFF 

OKLAHOMA COUNTY 

Case Number .::C;.:...F_...:-2:..::0~1:...::3:....:-8:::..:5::.:2:....:1~-------

To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to 59 O.S. §1332, we are formally notifying your office that the bondsman, 
MICHAEL SHELTON (100113634) , has signed a BONDSMAN AGREEMENT AND 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO REMAIN ON DEFENDANT'S BOND AFTER PLEA(S) AND 
UNTIL DEFENDANT IS SENTENCED BY THE COURT ON THE 5TH DAY OF AUGUST 
2014. 

The court record reflects that Hollie Hayden posted this bond on 12/3/13 under United 
States Fire Insurance Company and Michael Shelton is not an agent of United States Fire 
Insurance Company . 

Attached you will find a certified copy of the Order of agreement to remain on defendant's 
bond until formal sentencing, certified copy of the bond and docket sheet. 

Exhibit A 

320 RoBERTS . KERR, RooM 409, OKLAHOMA CrTY, OKLAHOMA 73 ro2-343 5 

WWW.OKLAHOMACOUNTY.ORG • (405) 713-1705 • OKCCC@OSCN.NET 



Submitted by: 

District Court Clerk 

\ 
(Sea I) 

(Position) 
COURT CLERK; DEPARTMENT HEAD OF BOND FORFEITURE 

Telephon number- (405) 713-1726 ______ _ 

Note- Please also attach certified copies of the docket sheet, appearance bond, power of 
attorney, and any Motions and Orders that pertain to the bail bond forfeiture . Thank you. 

(Rev 08/01/2011) 



STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

CASE NO. Cf ' ~ ·-B s- ;}( 
Defendant. \\ ~ 11 

APP~E 80~ J /l f) 
\ Ll NO'«?~ THif ~day o;\)(QfntbfY, 20 13, j:er)l{f ~ as principal, and 

~ ~ ~ l h E{@, , as surety, appeared personally before the undersigned authority TIM 

RHODES, Oklahoma County Court Clerk, and jointly and severally acknowledged themselves to be 

. indebted to the State of Oklahoma. and the Oklahoma County Court Fund, in the swn or s efl I) to be 

enforced against their respective goods, chattels, lands, tenements. cash deposit and/or escrow deposit. 

However, if the defendant, who has been committed to the Oklaha:na County Jail, shall personally appear 

before the ;i.strict Court of Oklahoma County on the J3_ day of Metro btr, 2013 at ~clock 
f .m .. and from term to "term, and from day to day of each term, to answer a charge referred against defendant 

forthc:offenseof ~ ~ M-<d.Jw d:- =Prcwd-: 1 :C~ ~ 

_ _ ______ ________ to do and receive what shall be enjoined by the Court upon 

defendant, and not depart without leave, then this bond to be void; otherwise to continue in full force and effect 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

0 :'\HOMA COUNTY ) ss: 

I ~ , being first duly sworn upon oath, states he/she is a resident of 

· ~ County, State of Oklahoma, and that neither he/she nor anyone for this undenaking, 

C:)(~pt as ~rcinaftcr specified: (a) He/she has received th~._, .. SU!l}. ..... ,9~ s~, ft!>J'l 
QC..~ 'Or~ and/or ha5 been promised the sum of s-2i:l.J__ from 

t-?ccJL_ OrQr\e.r as considel'l!lion for making this undertaking; (b)' He/she has received the 

·following described property or instrument from _ _________ as security for making this 

undertaking:----- ------ ------ ------------- -
(c) _________ _ _ 

( 

.,. 

Exhibit B 
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UNIT CO STATES F= l~E INSUR .. NCE C()f.IPAN'r 
1035-:l Rd.-n!l>UI A ~e . SUI:fl :!tlO •t-1(>!11110n. CX "!104:1 

P.O &u 2'807 •1-bu &t:,n T.uu ;:-,s;.o-~7 
POWER OF ATTORNEY POWER NO. ***UlO -20477450*** 

\1 1li354~ 1CIU l ii :U g:s.1-f'l15i I .I.~ 

POWER AMOUNT $ *** 10,000*** 
Thi ~ Pow('r cJf AUo t nC'y il s canted puU'.t6 nl tu Ar-.ic k I\' ulthe G)' t \,..~ ,,(tJ~TTFfJ STATE:i Flk~ !f\.'SUitA Cl" COMPA~Y u now 1n full forct and effect . An ~dc JV, I:::xc.•cutiun of lnstrumc nl:li · [xct:pl a~ thr 
Bllard (lf Dirtt. (Or) m~y ac.1hori2c by r~olur 1on . the C:tu. 1rmau Q(thc Boord, Prcsfcknt, Uty' Vtcc-Prc~iJrru , :anr AsstU . .l"t \.ic:e - Pr~ idt.nt, the- S«.n:tary, or any A~s:i)tanl S«rcta["r, or an}· AA.d~tant S«:rtf.r!' .shall 
ha~o·c powu nn he halt ot tht: CMpor1tion: (<')to c:rc..:uh.'. <~ffi.'( the- curpont~ ~.1! m.:mualty nr hy fr...::5in1ilr co.a,kncr..-lcdgC', \"ttify tndJdi\'t:l anr contract~. ohhgoltJon~. instntmC'nh and documenLS 'llt'hal~ocvcr 
In conntr tion ""·nh 1ts businc.::s.s. induding. wi! huut limiting the fort-going, iiiO}' bond). guarAntC'N, lirldert"kin~.). r~'<.:og.nlu.nc ~~ . powtrs of ottnr nt:r or re"·oon ions of ~ny powers of Otltomey. stipub.tions, policit s 
ofiruuraru.~. dc:c: ~h. lcJsc: .;, nmrtg.ages, rtlc:"~"e' · ~at isf<Ktions and agt•n..:y agreem(nts; (U) to appoint, in wnung. one or more pC'nO JU for 2ny or all of lhe purposes mentionf'd 1n th(' prt«ding parasravh ta) , 
including 01ftiJmg rhr: sri!. I of th<' Corporation Authority uf such Altorne)·-In -Fact 15 hmitC"d co .. p~-.,.~afii.JIC~ bonds and \:~utul be: cun.strued tn gu.annttt dcfr:ndant 's futur<' ld\O.'(ul rontlucl, ul.'rJ.cn:nce to t r.a•re:l 
li.miUtion, 6ne., rnlllulicn, F"~rmcnt ~ ' 'r pena lties, or any othtr cond.iuou i.rnpoS<d L,) :a ' uLrl nut )peciria lly rt iJted lo courl appcuan..:c. 

This Power of Attorne}· is for use with Rail Bond5 only. Not v:~lid if used in connection with Federal Bonds or Immigration Bonds. This power void if altered 
or erased, void if used with other powers of thl5 Company or in combination with powers from any other surety company, void If used to furnl.sh ballln 
excess of the stated face amount of this power, and can only br used once. 

•••TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS••• 
The obligation of the Company shall not exceed the sum of 
~nd provided this Power of Attorney is filed with the bond and retained as a part of the court records. The said Attorney-In-Fact is hereby authoriz<d to 
insert in this Power of Attorney the name oft he person on whose behalfthis bond was given. 

!I\ WITNES~ WHEREOF, T HE UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE C~¥fANY h~a~~ed th:=ms to be ~~~d~ its duly authorized officer, 

proper for lh~ purpose and ll< corporate seal to be hereunto afftxed this _ -;) __ of ~~ .::;1q d 
fr . "'\ ..... n A.) MON lH YLA R 

llond Amount $ ....JO.._...:l:D(.) ...... =:....:::=-_...,,---=--...-- ------
Q~ - ''u~ D&ndant U\fD 1 (_ {" IS 

C.hargcsNk>£1 <...Q_,d_ fitu; cl- j.. 2 ' \W~\h~._ 
............._ L_ L At\U ...,·-~ 

C.ourt u :su ,c.:r=----- -- tt-~~·· .. -~v 

•; .... --.. ~" \'011> 1 ~ 1\"ll'l ISSl'l' l> IIY: 
05/01/2014 

::.:·No~\3-~·5~\ ,,, _a,___ E~~I~l 
Ifrewrite,orig in~ . . ~- ~ ~.~~~' 
Executing agen(~_QJ.u ~~ 

FOR STATE USE ONLY 
NOT VALID IF USED IN FEDERAL COURT 
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'" "' "'" ~~· • • ~ - • ~ : BLAU L._A1.1 FIRM 4052322532 To:9627685 

\IIIBIRMIIn I • .• n 7 & ~ n 7 ? • • • 

FILED lN DlSTRlCT COURT 
OKLAHOMA COUNTY 

.:\UG 0 6 2014 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAl10MA COUNTY 

CO~K 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA TIM~£UIODES 

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,. ) 9°--=--r-;---

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

L. ~tA-u 
Defendant 

~ CF- /2 le~~ 
~ CASE NO. CF- t 3 z )-2.. I 
) 
) 
) 
) 

BONDSMAN AGREEMENT AND' ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO REMAIN ON · IWL BO~D 
DEFENDANT'S BOND AFlER PLEA(S) AND UNTIL DEFENDANT IS SENTENCED 

BY THE COURT 

Now on this ~ ~ Day of /)- · · , 20 ) ~ , the above named 
9efendant entered a plea(s) In 1he ~cas number( . The State of 
Oklahoma appears by Assistant District Attorney --J'-L..I'-"-f'~...._.~...,....L-1'~-..........._-­
and enters no objection to the Defendant remaining on bond pending 
court. 

Further, the below nr:J.med Bondsman, acknowledged by their signature below, hereby 
agrees to remain on the Defendant's bond(s) pending sentencing by the court and 
guarantees the above named Defendants appearance in court and remain responsible 
for the bond until the Defendant Is sentenced by the court. · 

A!Lchce.( S ~~(~ 
Bondsman Name Printed 

tO a f I 5 eo) d: 
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